S&P Dow Jones Indices

A Division of S&P Global

S&P/BMV IPC Index Announcement: Preliminary Information regarding Banco Santander SA's Exchange Offer

MEXICO CITY, AUGUST 23, 2019: Banco Santander SA ("Santander Spain") intends to acquire the remaining 24.95% stake not yet held in Banco Santander Mexico ("Santander Mexico"). Santander Spain already owns 100% of Santander Mexico Series F (Ticker: BSMXF) and 49% of Santander Mexico Series B (Ticker: BSMXB). Under the terms of the offer, Series B shareholders are entitled to receive 0.337 shares of Santander Spain, which represents a total consideration of approximately MXN 54.4 billion.

The exchange offer and withdrawal rights for tenders of Santander Mexico shares is scheduled to expire at 1:00 p.m. eastern time (12:00 p.m. Mexico City time) on September 6, 2019 (the "expiration date"). However, the offer may be extended to a later expiration date. Santander Spain will announce the results of the exchange offer by means of a public announcement to be issued by no later than 8:00 a.m. Eastern time (7:00 a.m. Mexico City time) on the first business day following the expiration date.

For index implementation purposes, if Santander Spain announces the results of the exchange offer by September 9, 2019 as is currently expected, S&P Dow Jones Indices ("S&P DJI") will modify the Investible Weight Factor ("IWF") of BSMXB to account for Santander's increased ownership effective with the rebalance prior to the open of Monday, September 23, 2019.

Impact on the S&P/BMV IPC Index

The S&P/BMV Index (the "Index") will be rebalanced effective prior to the open of Monday, September 23, 2019. Preliminary rebalance results for the Index will be announced after the close on Friday, September 6, 2019.

BSMXB, a current constituent of the Index, will continue to be considered for inclusion if it meets all of the eligibility criteria as is published in the methodology as of the preliminary announcement date.

Final rebalance results for the S&P/BMV IPC Index will be announced after the close Friday, September 13, 2019. S&P DJI will continue to monitor the exchange offer event. If the IWF of BSMXB falls below 10% as a result of the exchange offer, it will be removed and replaced by the highest ranked non-component effective for the rebalance.

Please note: This is a preliminary announcement regarding intended treatment and timing for the event based on current information available. Final handling will be confirmed to clients via end-of-day corporate action files.

S&P Dow Jones Indices

A Division of S&P Global

ABOUT S&P DOW JONES INDICES

S&P Dow Jones Indices is the largest global resource for essential index-based concepts, data and research, and home to iconic financial market indicators, such as the S&P 500[®] and the Dow Jones Industrial Average[®]. More assets are invested in products based on our indices than products based on indices from any other provider in the world. Since Charles Dow invented the first index in 1884, S&P DJI has been innovating and developing indices across the spectrum of asset classes helping to define the way investors measure and trade the markets.

S&P Dow Jones Indices is a division of S&P Global (NYSE: SPGI), which provides essential intelligence for individuals, companies and governments to make decisions with confidence. For more information, visit www.spdji.com.

FOR MORE INFORMATION:

S&P Dow Jones Indices

index_services@spglobal.com